Website: www.puc.nh.gov

CHAIRMAN
Daniel C. Goldner

COMMISSIONER Pradip K. Chattopadhyay

COMMISSIONER Carleton B. Simpson



## **PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION**

21 S. Fruit St., Suite 10 Concord, N.H. 03301-2429

August 12, 2022

The Honorable Senators Kevin Avard and Jeb Bradley The Honorable Representative Michael Vose The General Court of the State of New Hampshire 107 North Main Street Concord, New Hampshire 03301

RE: DE 19-142; SB 271 (Burgess BioPower)

Dear Sirs:

Reference is made to your letter of May 27, 2022, regarding prospective Commission action in Docket No. DE 19-142, in response to the adoption of SB 271.

With Governor Sununu having signed SB 271 into law on June 24, 2022, the Commission issued Order No. 26,665 on August 12, 2022, which effectuated the Legislature's directive pertaining to the Burgess BioPower plant. It is expected that at some point in the near future, Eversource and Burgess BioPower's ownership will present revisions to their bilateral contract for the Commission's approval that would incorporate the terms of Order No. 26,665 and SB 271. This proceeding would be assigned a new docket number by the Commission, and it would be reviewed in an expeditious manner in light of the Legislature's mandate.

Sincerely,

Daniel C. Goldner

Chairman

**Public Utilities Commission** 

SNIEU C GODNEY